
2019-2020 Fairmont State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 23-7   Conf: 16-6   Home: 13-3   Away: 9-3   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Bonner, Dale 30-30 1002 33.4 191-417 .458 39-105 .371 113-166 .681 39 106 145 4.8 72 1 158 93 6 69 534 17.8
02 VonHandorf, Cole 30-30 1049 35.0 171-358 .478 62-160 .388 85-104 .817 27 93 120 4.0 56 0 85 53 2 53 489 16.3
31 Melko-Marshall, Kenzie 30-30 1035 34.5 163-347 .470 53-166 .319 64-76 .842 16 130 146 4.9 77 3 80 72 12 32 443 14.8
10 Sanders, Isaiah 30-26 897 29.9 147-245 .600 31-70 .443 98-119 .824 53 73 126 4.2 86 2 44 62 1 40 423 14.1
23 Golek, Przemyslaw 29-18 667 23.0 88-191 .461 26-76 .342 31-41 .756 34 87 121 4.2 78 2 45 33 10 14 233 8.0
11 Washington, Ilisia 21-1 280 13.3 43-92 .467 19-52 .365 14-16 .875 12 54 66 3.1 34 1 12 8 2 11 119 5.7
14 Brown, Jacob 28-4 419 15.0 53-96 .552 5-18 .278 22-34 .647 16 64 80 2.9 36 0 17 23 3 6 133 4.8
32 Younkin, Seth 23-11 275 12.0 41-78 .526 0-0 .000 25-38 .658 27 51 78 3.4 48 1 11 15 11 8 107 4.7
51 Solomon, Steven 16-0 101 6.3 15-37 .405 4-16 .250 6-7 .857 3 22 25 1.6 16 0 15 11 1 2 40 2.5
05 Cox, Jarrett 12-0 50 4.2 7-21 .333 5-16 .313 3-6 .500 6 6 12 1.0 7 0 3 2 0 2 22 1.8
13 Kelsheimer, Jack 20-0 104 5.2 5-20 .250 4-18 .222 0-0 .000 6 6 12 0.6 6 0 8 1 0 1 14 0.7
01 Kummer, Donald 23-0 121 5.3 5-15 .333 4-13 .308 0-1 .000 7 2 9 0.4 4 0 12 7 0 3 14 0.6
Total 30 6000 200.0 929-1917 .485 252-710 .355 461-608 .758 293 749 1042 34.7 520 10 490 391 48 241 2571 85.70
Opponents 6001 200.0 864-1932 .447 259-776 .334 407-563 .723 394 778 1172 39.1 553 20 414 483 95 201 2394 79.80

Team Statistics FairSt OPP
SCORING 2571 2394
    Points Per Game 85.7 79.8
    Scoring Margin 5.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 929-1917 864-1932
    Field Goal Pct .485 .447
3 POINT FG-ATT 252-710 259-776
    3PT FG Pct .355 .334
    3PT Made Per Game 8.4 8.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 461-608 407-563
    FT Pct .758 .723
    FT Made Per Game 15.4 13.6
REBOUNDS 1042 1172
    Rebounds Per Game 34.7 39.1
    Rebounds Margin -4.4 –
ASSISTS 490 414
    Assists Per Game 16.3 13.8
TURNOVERS 392 483
    Turnovers Per Game 13.1 16.1
    Turnovers Margin 3.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.9
STEALS 241 201
    Steals Per Game 8.0 6.7
BLOCKS 48 95
    Blocks Per Game 1.6 3.2
ATTENDANCE 14,414 4,805
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-901 12-400
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-1,092

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Fairmont St. 1219 1352 2571
Opponents 1147 1247 2394

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/19 MILLERSVILLE W 87-86 900
11/09/19 SLIPPERY ROCK W 85-78 938

* 11/23/19 DAVIS & ELKINS L 78-81 894
* 11/26/19 at West Va. Wesleyan W 75-72 300

11/30/19 at Bowie State W 75-73 477
* 12/04/19 CHARLESTON (WV) W 78-72 850
* 12/07/19 at West Virginia State W 94-89 165
* 12/10/19 at Concord W 91-67 430
* 12/15/19 GLENVILLE ST. L 111-125 904

12/17/19 SHIPPENSBURG W 84-72 753
01/04/20 CARLOW W 123-48 723

* 01/08/20 URBANA W 81-78 864
* 01/11/20 at Notre Dame College L 83-85 434
* 01/15/20 at West Liberty L 99-105 700
* 01/18/20 WHEELING W 93-81 857
* 01/22/20 at Davis & Elkins W 76-73 189
* 01/26/20 at Frostburg St. W 101-85 287
* 01/29/20 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 79-77 883
* 02/01/20 at Charleston (WV) L 71-80 450
* 02/05/20 at Glenville State W 79-77 411
* 02/08/20 CONCORD W 79-71 835
* 02/12/20 NOTRE DAME (OH) W 81-76 887
* 02/15/20 at Urbana W 73-70 175

02/17/20 BLUEFIELD ST. W 91-82 765
* 02/19/20 at Wheeling W 79-78 787
* 02/23/20 WEST LIBERTY L 88-109 1454
* 02/26/20 WEST VA. WESLEYAN W 80-69 942
* 02/29/20 FROSTBURG ST. W 103-81 965

03/06/20 vs Glenville St. W 77-70 527
03/07/20 vs Charleston (WV) L 77-84 1657

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Fairmont State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 16-6   Home: 8-3   Away: 8-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Bonner, Dale 22-22 752 34.2 146-311 .469 27-75 .360 81-119 .681 30 86 116 5.3 54 1 113 73 5 50 400 18.2
02 VonHandorf, Cole 22-22 778 35.4 128-279 .459 46-128 .359 59-70 .843 24 66 90 4.1 43 0 66 36 1 35 361 16.4
31 Melko-Marshall, Kenzie 22-22 771 35.0 120-250 .480 40-124 .323 47-56 .839 9 104 113 5.1 56 2 63 51 4 24 327 14.9
10 Sanders, Isaiah 22-19 674 30.6 110-184 .598 23-51 .451 78-95 .821 45 57 102 4.6 61 1 32 44 1 27 321 14.6
23 Golek, Przemyslaw 21-14 511 24.3 68-149 .456 20-59 .339 25-33 .758 21 66 87 4.1 61 2 33 24 9 13 181 8.6
14 Brown, Jacob 22-4 330 15.0 43-78 .551 5-16 .313 14-21 .667 13 49 62 2.8 31 0 11 15 3 5 105 4.8
11 Washington, Ilisia 15-1 170 11.3 23-61 .377 11-35 .314 10-12 .833 8 29 37 2.5 25 1 7 6 1 8 67 4.5
32 Younkin, Seth 15-6 156 10.4 25-50 .500 0-0 .000 11-18 .611 16 29 45 3.0 30 1 6 11 8 5 61 4.1
51 Solomon, Steven 13-0 69 5.3 7-20 .350 3-9 .333 6-6 1.000 1 14 15 1.2 13 0 11 8 1 0 23 1.8
05 Cox, Jarrett 8-0 26 3.3 3-11 .273 2-8 .250 1-2 .500 3 2 5 0.6 3 0 1 1 0 1 9 1.1
01 Kummer, Donald 20-0 89 4.5 3-11 .273 3-10 .300 0-1 .000 5 1 6 0.3 3 0 9 6 0 3 9 0.5
13 Kelsheimer, Jack 17-0 74 4.4 3-16 .188 2-14 .143 0-0 .000 3 3 6 0.4 2 0 5 0 0 0 8 0.5
Total 22 4400 200.0 679-1420 .478 182-529 .344 332-433 .767 214 542 756 34.4 382 8 357 284 33 171 1872 85.09
Opponents 4401 200.0 657-1436 .458 192-579 .332 295-414 .713 296 582 878 39.9 397 11 315 349 74 147 1801 81.86

Team Statistics FairSt OPP
SCORING 1872 1801
    Points Per Game 85.1 81.9
    Scoring Margin 3.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 679-1420 657-1436
    Field Goal Pct .478 .458
3 POINT FG-ATT 182-529 192-579
    3PT FG Pct .344 .332
    3PT Made Per Game 8.3 8.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 332-433 295-414
    FT Pct .767 .713
    FT Made Per Game 15.1 13.4
REBOUNDS 756 878
    Rebounds Per Game 34.4 39.9
    Rebounds Margin -5.5 –
ASSISTS 357 315
    Assists Per Game 16.2 14.3
TURNOVERS 285 349
    Turnovers Per Game 13.0 15.9
    Turnovers Margin 2.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.9
STEALS 171 147
    Steals Per Game 7.8 6.7
BLOCKS 33 74
    Blocks Per Game 1.5 3.4
ATTENDANCE 10,335 4,328
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-940 11-393
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Fairmont St. 897 975 1872
Opponents 865 936 1801

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/19 DAVIS & ELKINS L 78-81 894
11/26/19 at  West Va. Wesleyan W 75-72 300
12/04/19 CHARLESTON (WV) W 78-72 850
12/07/19 at  West Virginia State W 94-89 165
12/10/19 at  Concord W 91-67 430
12/15/19 GLENVILLE ST. L 111-125 904
01/08/20 URBANA W 81-78 864
01/11/20 at  Notre Dame College L 83-85 434
01/15/20 at  West Liberty L 99-105 700
01/18/20 WHEELING W 93-81 857
01/22/20 at  Davis & Elkins W 76-73 189
01/26/20 at  Frostburg St. W 101-85 287
01/29/20 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 79-77 883
02/01/20 at  Charleston (WV) L 71-80 450
02/05/20 at  Glenville State W 79-77 411
02/08/20 CONCORD W 79-71 835
02/12/20 NOTRE DAME (OH) W 81-76 887
02/15/20 at  Urbana W 73-70 175
02/19/20 at  Wheeling W 79-78 787
02/23/20 WEST LIBERTY L 88-109 1454
02/26/20 WEST VA. WESLEYAN W 80-69 942
02/29/20 FROSTBURG ST. W 103-81 965


